

TEL: (671) 472-8931 • FAX: (671) 477-4826 • EMAIL: governor@mail.gov.gu

P.O. Box 2950 Hagatña, Guam 96932

JAN 02 2004

Felix Perez Camacho Governor

Kaleo Scott Moylan Lieutenant Governor

TIME: 9:59 (HAM ()PM RECEIVED BY:

3 1 DEC 2003

The Honorable Vicente C. Pangelinan Speaker I Mina'Bente Siete Na Liheslaturan Guahan Twenty-Seventh Guam Legislature 155 Hesler Street Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Dear Speaker Pangelinan:

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 107 (COR), "AN ACT TO AMEND §15907 OF CHAPTER 15, TITLE 17, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO REQUIRING AUTHONOMOUS AGENCIES TO PAY FOR PEDRO "DOC" SANCHEZ SCHOLORSHIP AWARDS FOR THEIR EMPLOYEES WHO PARTICIPATE IN THE PROGRAM," which I signed into law on December 17, 2003, as Public Law No. 27-53.

This measure provides continued assistance for government of Guam employees to obtain a higher education. The knowledge and skill acquired by the employees through the Doc Sanchez program and applied in the government sector will enhance government services. Furthermore, Bill No. 107 will provide some relief to the General Fund by requiring the autonomous agencies to pay for their employees who participate in the scholarship program.

Sincerely yours,

FELIX P. CAMACHO I Maga'låhen Guåhan

Governor of Guam

Attachment: copy attached of signed bill

cc: The Honorable Tina Rose Muna-Barnes

Senator and Legislative Secretary



MINA' BENTE SIETE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN

TWENTY-SEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 155 Hessler Place, Hagåtña, Guam 96910

December 10, 2003

The Honorable Felix P. Camacho I Maga'lahen Guåhan Ufisinan I Maga'lahi Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Dear Maga'lahi Camacho:

Transmitted herewith are Bill Nos. 60(COR), 62(COR), 78(LS), 107(COR), 139(COR), 154(COR) and 182(LS), and Substitute Bill Nos. 11(COR), 23(COR), 32(COR), 66(LS), 156(COR), 169(LS) and 171(LS) which were passed by *I Mina' Bente Siete Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* on December 6, 2003.

Sincerely,

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary

Enclosures (14)

CFTH M3-4250

I MINA'BENTE SIETE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2003 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUÅHAN

This is to certify that Bill No. 107 (COR), "AN ACT TO AMEND §15907 OF CHAPTER 15, TITLE 17, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO REQUIRING AUTONOMOUS AGENCIES TO PAY FOR PEDRO "DOC" SANCHEZ SCHOLARSHIP AWARDS FOR THEIR EMPLOYEES WHO PARTICIPATE IN THE PROGRAM," was on the 6th day of December, 2003, duly and regularly passed.

Attested: Tina Rose Muña Barnes Senator and Legislative Secretary	vicente (ben) c. pangelinan Speaker
This Act was received by I Maga'lahen Guåh	an this 10th day of December, 2003, at 4.50
o'clock P.M.	C.V Ma
	Assistant Staff Officer Maga'lahi's Office
APPROVED:	waga tani s Office
FELIX P. CAMACHO	
I Maga'lahen Guåhan	
Date: 12/17/03	
Public Law No27-53	

I MINA'BENTE SIETE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2003 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 107 (COR)

As amended on the Floor.

Introduced by:

L. F. Kasperbauer
T. R. Muña Barnes
J. M.S. Brown
Ray Tenorio
C. Fernandez
F. B. Aguon, Jr.
F. R. Cunliffe
Mark Forbes
R. Klitzkie
L. A. Leon Guerrero
J. A. Lujan
v. c. pangelinan
J. M. Quinata
R. J. Respicio
Toni Sanford

AN ACT TO AMEND §15907 OF CHAPTER 15, TITLE 17, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO REQUIRING AUTONOMOUS AGENCIES TO PAY FOR PEDRO "DOC" SANCHEZ SCHOLARSHIP AWARDS FOR THEIR EMPLOYEES WHO PARTICIPATE IN THE PROGRAM.

1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

- 2 Section 1. §15907 of Chapter 15, Title 17, Guam Code Annotated,
- 3 is hereby amended to read:
- 4 "§15907. Funding for the Scholarship Program.
- 5 (a) The University of Guam shall extend full support and 6 complete assistance for the Pedro 'Doc' Sanchez Professional
- 7 Scholarship for Career Employees of the government of Guam as

mandated by this Act by budgeting for scholarship funds to support scholarship grantees.

(b) Beginning with the academic year 2004-2005, all awards for participants of the scholarship program herein who are employed by autonomous agencies shall be paid for by their respective autonomous agencies as defined by Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated, *except* for employees of the Guam Educational Telecommunications Corporation who shall continue to have their awards paid for through appropriation by *I Liheslaturan Guåhan.*"